
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Local Pension Board  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Friday, 4 March 2016 at 9.30 am 

Location: Gartree Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield. 

Contact: Matthew Hand (0116 305 6038) 

Email: matthew.hand@leics.gov.uk 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 
2015.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 6) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

Pension Fund Administration Report - October 
to December 2015 Quarter.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 7 - 10) 

7.  
  

Knowledge and Understanding - Training 
Update.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 

8.  
  

Joint Administration and Communication 
Strategy.  
 
 
 
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 17 - 52) 



 
 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Annual Benefit Statements.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 53 - 60) 

10.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
TO: 
 
Employer representatives 
 
Mr. D. Jennings CC (Chairman) 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Cllr D. Alfonso   
 
Employee representatives 
 
Ms. D Haller 
Ms. A. Severn Morrell  
Mrs. D. Stobbs 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Monday, 14 December 2015.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Ms. D. Haller 
 

Mr. C. Raymakers 
Mrs. D. Stobbs 
 

 
23. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2015 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

24. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

25. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

26. Urgent items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

27. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

28. Change to the order of Business.  
 
The Chairman sought and obtained the consent of the Board to vary the order of 
business from that set out on the agenda for the meeting. 
 

29. Local Pension Board and Local Pension Committee - Key Roles and Responsibilities - 
Training Item.  
 
The Board considered a presentation by the Director of Corporate Resources, regarding 
the key roles and responsibilities of the Local Pension Board and Local Pension 
Committee whilst also detailing the Pension Fund’s current funding position and strategy.  
A copy of the presentation, marked ‘9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted; 

Agenda Item 13



 
 

 

 

• The Fund’s strategy was set at the Local Pension Committee’s strategy meeting 
each January and members of the Local Pension Board were welcome to attend 
the meeting  
 

• Officers continued to monitor the investment fees paid by the Fund, with the aim of 
always securing best value. When analysing investment performance, the Fund 
always focused on returns net of all fees. 
 

• Collaborative work with other Local Government Pension Scheme authorities 
concerning the possibility of Asset Pooling was ongoing. It was envisaged that the 
pooling of funds would reduce investment fees but could also reduce the ability for 
individual funds to completely implement their own investment strategy.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 

30. Pension Fund Administration Report - July to September 2015 Quarter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, regarding the 
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes. 
  
Arising from the discussion the following points were noted: 
 

• The Pensions Section was monitoring the Government’s proposed introduction of 
an Exit Cap and the Board would continue to receive updates concerning its 
implementation.   
 

• Similarly to the previous quarterly results, the Pension Section continued to 
experience delays in the processing of payments and benefits within the targeted 
timeframe. Whilst it was hoped that as new members of the team became more 
accustomed to the processes involved, the Section’s response rates would 
improve, work on the Guaranteed Minimum Pension reconciliation programme and 
the Fund Valuation was likely to put further pressure on resources.     

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

31. Annual Benefit Statements.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which provided 
an update concerning the Pension Sections production of annual benefit statements. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘7’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Director reported that whilst the Section was continuing to experience delays in 
producing members annual benefit statements, a significant amount had been completed 
by the statutory deadline of 30 November 2015. There did however remain a number of 
employers whose statements would not be completed until 31 December 2015. The 
Board noted that whilst the deadline had been extended in 2015 to allow schemes 
additional time to complete the statements, there would be no extension in future years. 

4



 
 

 

The Director of Finance had written to all employers within the Pension Scheme to 
remind them of their responsibility to provide accurate and timely information.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

32. Local Pension Board Members - Knowledge and Understanding.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which provided 
an update concerning the proposed structure of future training for members of the Local 
Pension Board. A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these minutes.  
 
The Board welcomed the report and the appended needs analysis form which identified 
the areas of knowledge members needed to develop. The Director emphasised the need 
for members to complete the Public Service Toolkit and provided assurance that training 
sessions covering some of the key areas would continue to be delivered to complement 
their own personal study.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted; 
 

b) That members of the Local Pension Board be recommended to complete the 
Public Service Toolkit online learning programme. 

 
 

9.30  - 11.10 am CHAIRMAN 
14 December 2015 

 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD  
 

4 MARCH 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION REPORT – OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2015 
QUARTER 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform the Board of relevant issues in the administration of Fund benefits, 
including the performance of the Pensions Section against its Performance 
Indicators. 

 
 Background 
 
2. The Pensions Section is responsible for the administration of Local 

Government Pension Scheme benefits of the Leicestershire Pension Fund’s 
83,000+ members. 

  
 Performance Indicators 
 
3.  Attached as an Appendix to this report are the performance indicators for the 

Pensions Section, which form part of the Section’s Service Plan and have 
been agreed by the Assistant Director of Customer Services and Operations. 
These indicators are split into 2 broad categories – how quickly processes are 
carried out and how customers feel they have been kept informed and treated 
by staff. 

 
  Performance of Pensions Section 
 
4. The results for the October to December 2015 quarter are detailed in the 

Appendix. 
 
 Two areas remain below target but have shown significant improvement. All 

results are better than last quarters, other than timeliness of e-mail responses 
but this still remains above target.  
 

 

Agenda Item 67



 

Administration 
 
 Annual Benefit Statements 
 
5. The Board will be asked to consider a separate report on the agenda 

concerning the annual benefit statements. 
 
Aggregation and Interfund Transfers 
 

6. The move to Career Average Revalued Earnings Scheme(CARE) created 
some issues nationally regarding aggregation (members combining their 
benefits within the same Fund) and interfund transfers (transfer of members 
benefits between Funds). These have been resolved and the national backlog 
across Funds is being worked through.  
 

7. The Pension Section has a backlog of approximately 1,100 aggregation cases 
and 250 interfunds in. These are both areas of work that have increased in 
complexity since the introduction of CARE scheme.  
 
Tender for a new system for monthly posting of contributions 
 

8. In order to make the statutory deadline for annual benefit statements more 
achievable the Section intends to move from annually posting contributions to 
monthly posting. In order to do this a tendering exercise for a new system will 
commence. A soft market exercise has already been completed and a formal 
tender is due to be published in March 2016. Once the new system is 
implemented and the relevant training has been provided, the approach will 
be rolled out to employers, initially starting with the East Midlands Shared 
Service Centre.  
 
AGM 
 

9. The Pension Fund AGM took place on 7 January 2
[...]
SOURCES 
 

KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING (TRAINING UPDATE) 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Board with an update concerning 
training sessions which have been provided to members of the Local Pension 
Board and any future planned events. 

 
 Background 
 
2. In April 2015 new governance rules introduced the requirement for pension 

schemes to have Local Pension Boards. The Local Board for the 
Leicestershire Local Government Pension Scheme was established and three 
meetings prior to this meeting have taken place. 

 
3. There is a requirement for members of the Local Pension Board to have a 

working knowledge of the scheme’s regulations, relevant policy documents, a 
sufficient understanding of the law relating to pensions and any other matters 
which are prescribed in regulations in order to enable the member to properly 
exercise their function as a member of the board. 

 
4. The Pension Regulator has developed an e-learning programme, the public 

service toolkit on-line learning, and Board members are recommended to 
complete this to gain a better knowledge and understanding. This was 
detailed in the report to the Local Pension Board on 14 December 2015.  

 
5.  To further assist Board members with their knowledge and understanding,   

additional training sessions have been provided by officers covering a variety 
of relevant areas. 
   

6. At its meeting on 14 December 2015, the Board noted that a training needs 
analysis form would be maintained by the Pensions Manager in order for 
Local Pension Board members training to be recorded and monitored and the 
current analysis form is attached as an Appendix. It is intended that an 
updated form will be presented to the Local Board annually.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 711



Recent Training 
 

7. On the 8 February 2016 training sessions were provided on; 
 

• Local Board meeting procedure (Employee Members) 

• State Pension Changes, Guaranteed Minimum Pensions and 
Guaranteed Minimum Pension Reconciliation (all Members) 

• LGPS – structure, governance and investment decisions (all Members) 
 
 
Members are also invited to attend the Local Pension Committee meeting on 
26 February 2016 to hear from the Pension Fund Actuary on the scheme 
valuation.  

 
  Recommendation 
 
8.   It is recommended that the Board notes the report. 
 
  Equal Opportunities Implications 

 
9.   None specific 

 
Background Papers 
 

10.  Appendix – Training needs analysis form as at 10 February 2016. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 

11. Ian Howe – Pensions Manager -  telephone (0116) 305 6945 
Chris Tambini – Director of Finance -  telephone (0116) 305 6199 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
         

 

12



LOCAL PENSION BOARD – TRAINING NEEDS ANALYSIS (As at 10 February 2016) 

 

Topic Good level of 

Knowledge & 

Understanding 

Date Report or 

Presentation/Training Provided 

Background to Legislative Framework   

Key provisions of the Public Service Pensions Act 2013 �  Training 14/12/15 

Overview of roles and responsibilities associated with the Local Government  Pension 

Scheme 

�  Training 14/12/15 

   

Roles and Responsibilities of the Local Pension Board   

Assisting the Scheme Manager – governance and administration �  Report 19/6/15, Training 9/12/15 

Potential conflicts of interest �  Each meeting  

Reporting of breaches �  Report 9/10/15 

Knowledge and understanding �  Report 14/12/15 

   

Roles and Responsibilities of the Scheme Manager   

Pension Regulations � (some) Presentation 19/6/15, Training 

8/2/2016 

Legislation � (some) Training 9/12/15 

Calculation and payment of benefits �  Presentation 19/6/15 (further 

training agreed), Training 8/2/2016 

Annual Benefit Statements  �  Report 9/10/15, Report 14/12/15 

Discretions   

Internal dispute resolution (stage 2)   

Record keeping   

Internal controls and risk management �  Report 9/10/15 

Reporting of breaches �  Report 9/10/15 

Administration of Local Pension Board �
[...]
specifically referenced in the LGPS Regulations, in 

overriding legislation, or in this Administration Strategy.  We will also work with employers to 

ensure that overall quality and timeliness is continually improved   Various means will be 

employed, in order to ensure such compliance and service improvement, seeking views from 

as wide an audience as possible.  These include: 

 

26



  

 

 

  

   

  

 

 

 

Audit 

 

The Leicestershire Pension Fund will be subject to annual audit of its processes and internal 

controls.  The Leicestershire Pension Fund and scheme employers will be expected to fully 

comply with any requests for information from both internal and approved external auditors.  

Any subsequent recommendations made will be considered by Leicestershire County 

Council and where appropriate duly implemented (following discussions with scheme 

employers where necessary). 

 

Performance monitoring 

 

The Employing Authority may monitor performance against specific tasks set out in the 

service level agreement and return the information to the Leicestershire County Council 

Pension Section on an agreed basis.   

 

Leicestershire County Council will monitor its own performance of the administering authority 

in carrying out its responsibilities in relation to the scheme. 

 

Improving employer performance (where necessary) 

 

The Pension Section will seek, at the earliest opportunity, to work closely with employers in 

identifying any areas of poor performance, provide the opportunity for necessary training 

and development and put in place appropriate processes to improve the level of service 

delivery in the future. 

 

Where persistent and ongoing failure occurs and no improvement is demonstrated by an 

employer, and /or unwillingness is shown by the employer to resolve the identified issue, the 

following sets out the steps we will take in dealing with the situation in the first instance; 

 

• LCC Pensions will c
[...]
…………………………………………………… 

 

 

………………………………………………………  

Name 

 

…………………………………..........................   …………………………………. 

Signature      Date 

 

 

Leicestershire County Council Pension Section 

 

 

………………………………………………………  

Name 

 

…………………………………..........................   …………………………………. 

Signature      Date 

 

 

50



  

 

 

  

   

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Please return to: 

 

By post: The Pensions Manager 

Leicestershire County Council, County Hall, Glenfield 

Leicester, LE3 8RB   

 

By email: please scan to carol.haywood@leics.gov.uk       

 

Your signed agreement will then be counter signed by The Pensions Manager and 

returned to you to add to your file. 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

4 MARCH 2016 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

ANNUAL BENEFIT STATEMENTS  
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide the Board with a progress update on the production of annual 
benefit statements for 2014/15 and the plan for completing the 2015/16 
statements.  

 
Background 

 
2. At the Local Pension Board meeting on 14 December 2015 a report was 

presented concerning the Pension Section’s work to complete the annual 
benefit statements for 2014/15.  

 
3. The report highlighted a number of issues that had caused delays with the 

production of annual benefit statements and detailed the 31 December 2015 
as the deadline for completion of the work. The report also provided detail of a 
number of areas which the Section intended to improve in time for the 
2015/16 statements. 
 

4. The 2014/15 statements were completed by the 31 December 2015 deadline 
and The Pension Regulator was informed the work had been completed. 

 
5. Subsequently, The Pension Regulator wrote to the Pension Manager to 

confirm they were drafting a practical guide of issues for Schemes to consider 
when planning the year-end cycle for 2015/16. It is expected that within the 
guide, The Pension Regulator will illustrate some issues experienced by 
administrating bodies and suggested solutions. The Leicestershire Fund has 
been asked if it is willing to support the Local Government Association with 
the 2015/16 year-end and annual benefit statements. The proposal has been 
accepted.  
 

6. A summary of the 2015/16 timeline for the production of annual benefit 
statements is as follows; 
 

• As part of the year-end employer pack, the Leicestershire Pension Section 
issued the 2015/16 year-end layout to employers in December 2015. This 

Agenda Item 953



 

 

followed communication about the governance changes and the importance of 
the year-end data from the Pension Manager and Director of Finance in 2015.  

 

• In early March 2016 employers may choose to provide the Pension Section 
with an “early” year-end file. Obviously this will not include March 2016 data 
but it will allow employers to ensure the reports are working correctly and for  
the Section to start looking for data queries on missing starters or leavers in 
the period April 2015 to February 2016. 
 

• Employers provide year-end information required by Leicestershire Pension 
Section in the agreed format by 30 April 2016 with the signed off reconciliation 
form. 
 

• If a year-end return has not been received by the 30 April 2016 a reminder will 
be sent to the employer. This is included as an Appendix. 
 

• The Section will complete a “reasonableness” check on the data between 30 
April and 11 July 2016. Data queries will be returned back to employers no 
later than the 11 July 2016. 

 

• Employers will have to resolve the data queries by 31 July 2016. 
 

• The Section will input the pension data to scheme member’s records from 31 
July 2016.   
 

• Any employer that has failed to resolve any data queries by the 31 July 2016 
will have the original data they provided loaded and used in the calculation of 
their members statements. 
 

• The Section will provide on-line statements to scheme members by the 31 
August 2016 and paper versions to those members who have still opted for 
that service.   
 

• If an employer fails to provide a year-end return by 11 July 2016 Pensions will 
write to the employer informing them their scheme member statements will 
not be completed by the 31 August 2016 so they will cause a breach of 
legislation. The Local Pension Board and The Pension Regulator will be 
informed.  
 

7. The powers of the Pension Section are limited but if employers fail to comply 
pressure will be applied. 

   
  Recommendation 
 
 

8. It is recommended that the Board notes the report. 
 
 

 
 

54



 

 

Equal Opportunities Implications 
 
None specific 
 
Appendix 
 
Appendix. Letter to employers that have not provided their return by the 30 
April 2016 
 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Ian Howe – Pensions Manager  Tel. (0116) 305 6945 
Chris Tambini – Director of Finance  Tel. (0116) 305 6199  

55



56

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

APPENDIX  

 

 

 

 

Dear Colleague 

 

Local Government Pension Scheme  

Year-End Requirement 2015/16 – Important Information (Reminder) 

 

I write in regard to the 2015/16 Pension Scheme Year-end and significant changes to 

governance rules regarding public sector pensions. 

 

I wrote to you in November 2015 informing you that since the 1 April 2015, The 

Pension Regulator (TPR) has a role in ensuring public sector pensions meet new 

governance legislation. This means TPR is looking much more closely at pension 

administration to ensure statutory deadlines are being achieved.  

 

In addition, The Leicestershire County Council Pension Fund has a Local Pension 

Board. This commenced on 1 April 2015 and provides a scrutiny role on the 

administration of pensions. This includes looking at the information from employers 

and the power to report legislative breaches to TPR. 

 

The Pension Section has always worked closely with employers in partnership and this 

generally works well and we want this to continue. However, I must warn you that 

our records show we have not received the pension year-end information from you 

by the 30 April 2016 deadline. 

 

Failure to provide pensions with accurate and timely pension information may cause 

breaches of legislation that are reported to TPR. This could result in fines from TPR for 

failure to meet statutory deadlines or from HMRC for late pension tax information, 

which will be passed to the employer. Therefore I cannot stress the importance of 

the information required. 

 

The Pension Section provided the year-end pack in December 2015 and the 

Pensions Manager Ian Howe has separately written to your colleagues in March 2016 

detailing the timeline for the pension year-end.  

 

 

 

Leicestershire Local Government Pension 

Scheme Employer 

Date: 

 

     30 April 2016    

My Ref:      PEN/CT   

Your Ref:           

Contact:      Chris Tambini 

Phone:      0116 305 6199 

Email:      chris.tambini@leics.gov.uk 

      

 

57



 

 

 

 

I should also point out that 2016 is a scheme valuation year which means the data 

we hold for your scheme members will be used to calculate your next three years 

employer contributions rates. Therefore, it is essential we urgently receive accurate 

and timely year-end information. 

 

Please can you ensure appropriate staff are urgently reminded about the timescales 

and the importance of Pensions receiving accurate data. 

 

A summary of the 2015/16 timeline for the production of annual benefit statements is 

as follows; 

 
• Pensions issued the 2015/16 year-end layout to employers in December 2015. 

 

• In early March 2016 employers may have chosen to provide Pensions with an 

“early” year-end file.  

 

• Employers provide year-end information required by Leicestershire Pension 

Section in the agreed format by 30 April 2016 with the signed off reconciliation 

form. 

 

• If a year-end return is not received by the 30 April 2016 this reminder letter is 

sent to the employer.  

 

• Pensions will complete a “reasonableness” check on the data between 30 

April and 11 July 2016. Data queries will be returned back to employers no 

later than the 11 July 2016. 

 

• Employers will have to resolve the data queries by 31 July 2016. 

 

• Pensions will load the pension data to scheme member’s records from 31 July 

2016.   

 

• Any employer that has failed to resolve any data queries by the 31 July 2016 

will have the original data they provided loaded and used in the calculation 

of their members statements. 

 

• Pensions will provide on-line statements to scheme members by the 31 August 

2016 and paper versions to those members who have still opted for paper.   

 

• If an employer fails to provide a year-end return by 11 July 2016 Pensions will 

write to the employer informing them their scheme member statements will 

not be completed by the 31 August 2016 so they will cause a breach of 

legislation. The Local Pension Board and The Pension Regulator will be 

informed.  

 

58



 

 

 

 

I hope this clarifies the current position but if you require further information please 

contact the Pension Manager Ian Howe tel; 0116 305 6945.   

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chris Tambini 

Director of Finance  

59



60

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2015.
	6 Pension Fund Administration Report - October to December 2015 Quarter.
	7 Knowledge and Understanding - Training Update.
	Appendix - Training Needs Analysis 2016

	8 Joint Administration and Communication Strategy.
	Appendix - Admin and Comms Strategy February 2016

	9 Annual Benefit Statements.
	APPENDIX - Annual Benifit Statement Letter




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Pension Board held at County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 
4 March 2016.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. D. Alfonso 
Ms. D. Haller 
Mr. A. M. Kershaw CC 
 

Ms. A. Severn - Morrell 
Ms. D. Stobbs 
 

 
33. Minutes of the previous meeting.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2015 were taken as read, confirmed 
and signed. 
 

34. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

35. Questions asked by members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

36. Urgent items.  
 
There were no items for consideration. 
 

37. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. No declarations were made. 
 

38. Pension Fund Administration Report - October to December 2015 Quarter.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, regarding the 
performance of the Pension Section against its performance indicators.  A copy of the 
report, marked ‘6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director confirmed that legislation concerning the aggregation and interfund transfers 
of Local Government Pension Scheme members’ pension benefits, as a result of the 
introduction of the Career Average Revalued Earnings (CARE) scheme, had been issued 
and the Pension Section had begun working through the significant backlog of cases. 
 
Members noted that the Pension Section’s performance for the period October to 
December 2015 had been encouraging. Whilst some of the response rates remained 



 
 

 

2 

below the overall target, the time taken to produce pension payments and death benefits 
had reduced since the last quarter.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

39. Knowledge and Understanding - Training Update.  
 
The Director of Corporate Resources presented a report which provided an update 
concerning training sessions which had been provided to members of the Local Pension 
Board and any future planned events.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted; 
 

 The majority of Board members had already attended several training sessions 
which had focused on a range of key areas identified within the training needs 
analysis form; 
 

 As previously acknowledged by the Board, members would benefit from 
completing the Public Service online toolkit alongside attending officer led training 
sessions; 
 

 New employer/employee representatives who were elected to the Board would 
have access to the full training programme as set out in the Training Needs 
analysis form; 
 

 As members had previously had difficulties attending training sessions due to 
other commitments it was proposed to arrange sessions to coincide with dates of 
Board meetings wherever possible.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report be noted; 
 

b) That officers be requested to ensure where possible that future training sessions 
coincide with meetings of the Board. 
 

 
40. Joint Administration and Communication Strategy.  

 
The Board received a report by the Director of Corporate Resources, the purpose of 
which was to inform the Board of the Pension Section’s draft Joint Administration and 
Communication Strategy.  A copy of the report, marked ‘8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that the Strategy, which would act as a service level agreement 
between the County Council Pension Section and scheme employers, had been 
consulted upon and would be published in April 2016.  
 
Members welcomed the Strategy which detailed the responsibilities of both Scheme 
administrators and its employer members. In response to a question concerning the short 
timeframe between the end of the financial year and the deadline for employers to 
provide year end information, the Director confirmed that employers had received the 



 
 

 

3 

year – end template and guidance. Following the implementation of a new system, 
certain employers would be encouraged to provide information required for valuation on a 
monthly basis rather than wait until year end.  
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

41. Annual Benefit Statements.  
 
The Board considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources, which provided 
an update concerning the Pension Section’s production of annual benefit statements. A 
copy of the report, marked ‘9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members supported the Pension Section’s approach to managing those employers who 
did not meet the 2015/16 year end deadlines as outlined in the report. It was noted that if 
further action was required to manage employers who were not expected to meet the 
deadline of the 31 August 2016, a meeting of the Board could be convened in order for 
members to be updated.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9.30 - 10.35 am CHAIRMAN 
04 March 2016 

 
 


